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1.0 INTRODUCTION  

1.1 The Proposal 

The applicants propose to subdivide property at 32 Florance Avenue, Russell, to create two 

separate lots, one of which will contain their existing residential development. The lots will 

have separate access off Florance Avenue, with the larger Lot 1 (and existing development) 

continuing to utilise an existing appurtenant ROW access, and the new vacant lot to utilise 

an existing leg-in access further east.     

 

Refer to  Appendix 1 Scheme Plans 

  Appendix 2 Locality Plan  

 

The lot areas are proposed to be Lot 1 of 3010m2 (containing existing house and ancilliary 

buildings) and Lot 2 of 1665m2 (vacant). 

 

1.2 Scope of this Report 

This assessment and report accompanies the Resource Consent Application made by our 

clients, and is provided in accordance with Section 88 and Schedule 4 of the Resource 

Management Act 1991. The application seeks consent to subdivide as a controlled activity 

subdivision. The information provided in this assessment and report is considered 

commensurate with the scale and intensity of the activity for which consent is being sought.  

2.0 PROPERTY DETAILS 

Location:    32 Florance Avenue, Russell  

Legal description: Lot 1 DP 93454  

 

Record of Title: NA49D/1169 (Appendix 3) 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION  

3.1 Physical characteristics 

The application site contains existing formed access (via ROW) up to a house and 

outbuildings. The property has a connection to the Council’s reticulated wastewater system 

which will be allocated to the new proposed vacant lot. The existing house utilises on-site 

wastewater treatment and disposal and the applicants wish this to remain the case, hence 

the lot size for Lot 1 remaining above 3000m2, the controlled activity minimum lot size for an 

‘unsewered’ site. The application site is not within an area serviced by a reticulated water 

supply so is dependent on roof water catchment.  

 

The leg-in access to be utilised by the new vacant lot has an existing single width crossing off 

Florance Avenue and then grass cover for its length (approximately 70m) before the lot 

opens out to the buildable area. The site is planted and landscaped. 

 

The site is formed over mixed landforms, including steep slopes rising up to the west, and low-

lying, flat and level to gently sloping land to the east. Soil type and geology are described in 

detail in the Subdivision Site Suitability Report attached in Appendix 4.  

 

3.2 Mapped Characteristics 

The site is zoned Russell Township in the Operative District Plan and zoned Kororareka Russell 

Township in the Proposed District Plan. It is not within any Heritage Precinct overlay as 

mapped in the Operative District Plan and is also outside any mapped Heritage area or layer 

in the Proposed District Plan. 

 

The Proposed District Plan applies a coastal environment overlay and the south eastern 

corner of the site is mapped as being susceptible to Coastal Flooding (100 year and 50 year 

scenarios). The latter covers a much smaller area than the former. 

 

3.3 Legal Interests 

The property is not subject to any easements but has an appurtenant easement providing 

ROW, specified in Easement Certificate B083270.6. This ROW will continue to serve the Lot 1 

with existing house.  

3.4  Consent history 

 

The site was created in a 1977 subdivision – 79932-TCPBIC. There is no other relevant resource 

consent history.  

 

Building Consent history, as listed on the property file, consists of the following: 

 

BP 9035331, issued in 1978 for a dwelling, and associated plumbing and drainage permit for 

septic tank and soakage; 

BP 5006527, issued in 1987 for extensions to the dwelling; 
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BP 6002424, issued in 1988 for extensions to the dwelling; 

BP 8005151, issued in 1992 for a studio; 

BC-2001-255, issued in 2000 for additions & alterations to a carport. 

 

4.0 ACTIVITY STATUS 

 

4.1 Operative District Plan Assessment   

The property is zoned Russell Township. It can be regarded as both a “sewered” and 

“unsewered” site by virtue of an existing connection available for one lot, and the other 

continuing to rely on on-site servicing. There are no resource features applying. The 

subdivision standards applying in the zone are contained in Table 13.7.2.1 as shown below. 

TABLE 13.7.2.1: MINIMUM LOT SIZES  

(xi) RUSSELL TOWNSHIP ZONE 

Controlled Activity Status 

(Refer also to 13.7.3) 

Restricted Discretionary 

Activity Status (Refer also to 

13.8) 

Discretionary Activity Status 

(Refer also to 13.9) 

The minimum lot sizes are 

3,000m² (unsewered) and 

1,000m² (sewered). 

 The minimum lot sizes are 

2,000m² (unsewered) and 

800m² (sewered). 

 

The proposal creates two lots, one of which is a sewered site with an existing connection it 

can hook up to, whilst the other lot is unsewered. This latter Lot 1 is over 3,000m2 in area. The 

additional Lot 2, to hook up to reticulated sewerage, is over 1,000m2 in area. Therefore the 

subdivision is a controlled subdivision activity in terms of the above Table 13.7.2.1. 

The existing built development to be within Lot 1 complies with the zone’s bulk and location 

rules. Impermeable surface coverage within Lot 1 will remain below the permitted 35% of 

that lot’s total site area. The current buildings, with estimated maximum net ground floor area 

of less than 250m2, will also comply with the zone’s Building Scale threshold of 20% of net site 

area. 

 

Rules in Chapter 15.1; sections 15.1.6B and 6C (parking and access) 

 

15.1.6B.1.1 On-site car parking spaces – both sites can accommodate the required car 

parking and manoeuvring, with Lot 1 already accommodating more than 2 car parking 

spaces.  

 

Access is currently off Florance Avenue which is a sealed Council road believed to be to the 

appropriate standard. The site has two existing crossings, although only one is currently 

utilised for regular vehicular access. The number of users of that existing crossing (and ROW) 

will not increase as a result of this subdivision because the new proposed vacant lot will have 

its own road frontage. With no change to the number of users being proposed, I believe the 

ROW’s existing use rights prevail. The crossing to the vacant lot (already formed) will require 

upgrading to single width requirements and standards as specified in the District Plan and 

Council’s engineering Standards.  
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I have not identified any breaches of rules in Chapter 15.1.6C. 

 

The Operative District Plan does not contain any Coastal Hazard maps pertaining to Russell 

Township so there are no rules affecting the subdivision in regard to coastal hazard. 

 

4.2 Proposed District Plan Assessment   

Whilst the site is identified in the new Proposed District Plan as being subject to Coastal 

Flooding in one reasonably small part, rules relating to coastal hazard in the Proposed District 

Plan do not yet have legal effect. The Proposed District Plan contains a summary of rules that 

do have immediate legal effect: 

 

Rules HS-R2, R5, R6 and R9 in regard to hazardous substances on scheduled sites or areas of 

significance to Maori, significant natural areas or a scheduled heritage resource. As the 

application site and proposal does not involve hazardous substances, these rules are not 

relevant to the proposal. 

 

Heritage Area Overlays – N/A as none apply to the application site. 

 

Historic Heritage rules and Schedule 2 – N/A as the site does not have any identified 

(scheduled) historic heritage values. 

 

Notable Trees – N/A – no notable trees on the site. 

 

Sites and Areas of Significance to Maori – N/A – the site does not contain any site or area of 

significance to Maori. 

 

Ecosystems and Indigenous Biodiversity – Rules IB-R1 to R5 inclusive. 

 

IB-R1 is entitled Indigenous vegetation pruning, trimming and clearance and any associated 

land disturbance for specified activities within and outside a Significant Natural Area and 

applies to all zones. No indigenous vegetation clearance is proposed. 

 

IB-R2 is not relevant as it only applies to clearance required for papakainga housing. 

 

IB-R3 provides for up to 100m2 clearance in any one calendar year of indigenous vegetation 

within a Significant Natural Area. No indigenous vegetation is proposed. 

IB-R4 provides for up to 5,000m2 of indigenous vegetation clearance in the Rural Production 

Zone (which is the application site’s zoning under the PDP) where a report has been 

obtained from a suitably qualified and experienced ecologist confirming the indigenous 

vegetation does not meet the criteria for a Significant Natural Area. If a report is not 

provided confirming that, then the amount of clearance is restricted back to 100m2. No 

indigenous vegetation clearance is proposed. 

IB-R5 relates only to plantation forestry and activities and is therefore not relevant. 
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Subdivision (specific parts) – only subdivision provisions relating to land containing Significant 

Natural Area or Heritage Resources have immediate legal effect. The site contains no 

scheduled or mapped Significant Natural Areas or Heritage Resources.   

 

Activities on the surface of water – N/A as no such activities are proposed. 

 

Earthworks – Only some rules and standards have legal effect. These are Rules EW-R12 and 

R13 and related standards EW-S3 and ES-S5 respectively. EW-R12 and associated EW-S3 

relate to the requirement to abide by Accidental Discovery Protocol if carrying out 

earthworks and artefacts are discovered. The subdivision itself will involve only minor 

earthworks for the upgrading of a crossing to Lot 2, where works will primarily be within Road 

Reserve. Such works can be subject to the ADP. EW-13 and associated EW-S5 relate to 

ensuring Erosion and Sediment Control measures are in place during earthworks. They cite 

compliance with GD05. Any earthworks necessary for the upgrading of the crossing will need 

to ensure appropriate Erosion and Sediment Control measures are in place during works. 

 

Signs – N/A – signage does not form part of this application. 

 

Orongo Bay Zone – N/A as the site is not in Oronga Bay Zone. 

 

I have not identified any rules in the PDP with immediate legal effect that affect the 

proposal’s activity status. 

 

5.0 ASSESSMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS 

5.1 Allotment sizes and dimensions  

The proposed Lot 1 will contain the existing dwelling and its existing on site wastewater 

treatment system and disposal area along with carport and studio buildings. The proposed 

vacant Lot 2 can accommodate a 14m x 14m square building envelope complying with the 

zone’s boundary setback requirements. The Subdivision Suitability Report accompanying the 

application confirms the suitability of proposed Lot 2 for residential use. 

5.2 Natural and Other Hazards 

The site is not identified on any maps in the Operative District Plan as being subject to 

Coastal Hazard or Flooding. However, the Northland Regional Council’s on-line Hazard maps 

identifies the south eastern corner of proposed Lot 2 (the flat area at the bottom of the site 

and access leg-in) as being subject to Coastal Flooding/inundation. It is noted that at least 

half a dozen existing dwellings adjacent/near the application site are also mapped as being 

within this area.  

The Subdivision Suitability Report attached as Appendix 4 has addressed the site’s hazard risk 

when assessing the site’s suitability for residential use and proposes mitigation measures. The 

site is not identified as being subject to erosion. There is no area of trees that would represent 

a fire hazard to the site. There is no evidence of subsidence, land slip or rockfall. The site is not 

subject to either alluvion or avulsion. The site does not contain contaminated soils. 
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Site investigations carried out for the Subdivision Suitability Report identify a small area of non-

engineered fill but this will not impact on a building platform. The report concludes less than 

minor effect or risk from flooding and inundation, provided minimum floor levels are applied; 

and less than minor effects or risk from landslip, provided appropriate geotechnical 

stabilisation measures are undertaken. No other hazards apply.  

In summary, I have not identified any hazard that would preclude development of the land 

as proposed. 

5.3 Water Supply 

The site is not on reticulated water supply. The vacant lot will be reliant on roof collection and 

tank storage for its potable and fire fighting water supplies.  

5.4 Stormwater Management and Disposal  

 

The application is accompanied by a Subdivision Suitability Report. This addresses stormwater 

in its Section 8. No breaches of either the Operative District Plan or Regional Plan for 

Northland are identified. Probable future development management is addressed in the 

report’s Section 8.4. 

 

5.5 Sanitary Sewage Disposal 

 

The property has a connection to the Council’s reticulated sewerage scheme, albeit the 

property owners have not availed themselves of this, instead preferring their own onsite 

wastewater treatment and disposal system. The property pays a sewerage ‘availability rate’ 

and it is proposed that the new vacant lot will utilise the existing connection, and connect at 

time of building consent.  

 

The existing dwelling, with 3010m2 land area, will continue to utilise the existing on-site system 

which is working well. The Subdivision Suitability Report confirms conventional septic tank, 

discharging to soakage trenches, entirely contained within the proposed new lot boundaries.  

  

5.6 Energy Supply & Telecommunications 

 

Consultation has been carried out with both Top Energy and Chorus who have both 

confirmed availability of services for new proposed Lot 2. Refer to Appendix 5. 

 

5.7 Easements for any purpose 

The proposal does not involve any new easements. There is an existing appurtenant right of 

way created by B083270.6. 
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5.8 Property Access 

New Lot 2 will utilise an existing leg-in driveway from Florance Avenue – refer to scheme plan. 

This is an existing formed crossing to an existing single allotment, and will remain a crossing 

serving a single allotment (no intensification of use). The crossing is sealed from the edge of 

Florance Avenue carriageway, albeit this seal is now partially covered in grass. The entrance 

is a culverted crossing over channelled drain. Entry into the lot’s buildable area is along a 

grass covered leg-in for a distance of approximately 70m. This strip runs alongside a Council 

unlined channel, carrying stormwater. It is a single use driveway so can remain metal surface 

when formed by the lot owner.  

 

The existing appurtenant ROW will continue to serve the existing dwelling to be in Lot 1 – 

again no intensification of use. This ROW is sealed surface. It runs through Lot 1 DP 374822, 

serving as that property’s access, before going up slope to the dwelling in Lot 1 of the 

subdivision. The property that owns the ROW does not in fact use it, having their physical 

ROW access over an adjacent driveway to the west of the application site’s driveway. The 

aforesaid original burdened property has since been subdivided creating two additional lots, 

both of which also use that other western ROW. There is no physical linkage or formed 

driveway from the appurtenant ROW that serves the application site, to the burdened 

property’s dwelling or to the adjacent site. 

 

Physically, therefore, there are two users of the existing sealed driveway. On paper however, 

the burdened property has rights of use as does the property immediately adjacent. I do not 

believe there to be any effects on existing access caused by this subdivision because the 

status quo is not altered in terms of physical formed access. The existing crossing is splayed 

and at least 6m wide at edge of Florance Avenue carriageway.  

 

5.9 Earthworks 

The only minimal earthworks required as part of the subdivision is related to any minor 

crossing upgrade for the additional lot. 

5.10 Building Locations  

 

The existing house within proposed Lot 1 is elevated and on good ground. The building 

complies with boundary setback requirements.  

 

A new dwelling within Lot 2 will need to be carefully located and designed in regard to 

ground conditions and risk of inundation, the latter being readily addressed through 

minimum floor levels (noting only a portion of the site is potentially subject to inundation).  
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5.11 Preservation of heritage (& cultural) resources, vegetation, fauna and 

landscape, and land set aside for conservation purposes 

Heritage and Cultural 

 

The site is not mapped in either the Operative or Proposed District Plan, or on Far North Maps, 

as containing any heritage features, cultural features or archaeological features. The site is 

outside of any Russell Township Heritage Precincts and outside the Russell Township Basin and 

Gateway Area. I do not believe this low density subdivision creates any adverse effects on 

heritage or cultural values. 

 

Vegetation, fauna and landscape 

 

The site is already developed for residential use with sufficient cleared area within proposed 

Lot 2 such that no areas of indigenous vegetation or habitat will need to be cleared to 

provide for a building platform or access. Lot 1 contains abundant vegetation, both 

indigenous and complementary exotic species. 

 

The site is in an urban area, zoned for residential use. No restriction on the number of cats or 

dogs is considered necessary, albeit care should be taken to keep both cats and dogs inside 

at night. 

 

5.12 Soil 

 

The site is zoned for residential use. I do not believe the act of subdividing for additional 

residential use, at the permitted residential intensity level, creates any adverse effects on the 

life supporting capacity of soil.  

 

5.13 Access to reserves and waterways 

 

There is no reserve or waterway to which access needs to be provided.  

 

5.14 Land use compatibility (reverse sensitivity) 

The property is residential in nature and situated within an established residential area. I do 

not consider any adverse reverse sensitivity effects arise from this subdivision. 

5.15 Visual Character and Amenity  

The property is residential in nature. The overall level of density that will result from the 

subdivision is consistent with the permitted residential intensity for the zone – one residential 

unit per 1000m2 (sewered site) and one residential unit per 3000m2 (unsewered).  I believe the 

proposed subdivision to be in keeping with the visual character and amenity of Florance 

Avenue. I do not believe the subdivision has any adverse effect on visual character or 

amenity.  
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5.16 Precedent and Cumulative Effects 

The size, layout and level of intensity of the proposal is consistent with the amenity and 

character already present in the area and as such no adverse precedent or cumulative 

effects are considered to result from the proposed development.  

6.0 STATUTORY ASSESSMENT 

 

6.1 Operative District Plan Objectives and Policies 

 

The site is zoned Russell Township and is outside of any Heritage Precinct or Basin & Gateway 

Area. The subdivision lot sizes comply with the zone’s controlled activity minimum lot sizes and 

with the zone’s permitted residential intensity. As such it is considered consistent with the 

zone’s objectives and policies.  

 

Russell Township Zone Objective: 

 

10.9.3.1 To achieve the continued growth and development of Russell in a way which maintains its 

special historic and amenity values and minimises adverse effects on the natural environment.  

The proposed subdivision is a controlled activity in regard to minimum lot size and meets 

permitted activity residential intensity thresholds. The subdivision is considered appropriate 

and will not adversely affect the special historic and amenity values of the Russell. 

Policies: 

10.9.4.1 That opportunities be provided for activities to establish within the zone at a level of effect 

consistent with the existing development.  

The subdivision is for residential use, consistent with existing development. 

10.9.4.2 That residential activities have sufficient land associated with each household unit to provide 

for outdoor space, and where a reticulated sewerage system is not provided, sufficient land for onsite 

effluent disposal.  

The lot sizes are consistent with controlled activity minimum lot sizes. One lot is to have 

reticulated sewerage and the other an existing onsite system. The latter has abundant land 

within which to continue to provide onsite servicing. 

10.9.4.3 That the portion of a site or of a development that is covered in buildings and other 

impermeable surfaces be limited to allow for open space and landscaping around buildings and to 

reduce total impermeable area and its adverse hydrological, ecological and amenity effects.  

Built development will comply with the zone’s permitted site coverage/building scale rules.  

10.9.4.4 That sites, and the buildings and activities which may locate on those sites, have adequate 

access to sunlight and daylight.  

Both sites have access to sunlight and daylight. 
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10.9.4.5 That activities with net effects that exceed those of a typical single residential unit, be required 

to avoid, remedy or mitigate those effects with respect to the ecological and the amenity values and 

general peaceful enjoyment of adjacent residential activities.  

Not relevant given this is a subdivision application, not land use. 

10.9.4.6 That a reasonable level of privacy and peaceful enjoyment be provided for residents.  

There will be in excess of 3000m2 of area around the existing dwelling, and a distance of at 

least 60m between it and a new dwelling on proposed Lot 2. The latter is visually screened 

from adjacent sites by existing vegetation. 

10.9.4.7 That the significance of Russell is recognised and its intrinsic historic value is preserved by 

protecting its special character.  

The site is outside any heritage precinct and is not within the Basin and Gateway area. As 

such the site is not considered to have heritage values. Florance Avenue is located to the 

south, and over the hill from, the Russell Township itself.  

 

10.9.4.8 That the special character of Russell be protected by:  

(a) providing additional controls in areas of Russell where groups of buildings, places or objects have 

significant historical associations or characteristics and protecting those buildings which are most 

important as examples of period styles;  

(b) retaining the visual dominance of natural landforms in the Russell Township Basin and Gateway area 

(as defined on Maps 89 and HP4);  

(c) ensuring development in the Gateway Area of Matauwhi Bay (as defined on Maps 89 and HP4) 

reflects its role as an entrance to Russell and that activities are of a scale and size that is consistent with 

that of Russell itself and appropriate to the character of the Bay;  

(d) maintaining as far as practicable the informal blending of land uses that have evolved to 

contribute to the village atmosphere of Russell;  

(e) protecting and fostering the small size and pedestrian scale of Russell; and  

(f) ensuring public works and the provision of utility services are carried out in a manner consistent with 

the special character of Russell. 

 

The site is outside any heritage precinct and is not within the Basin and Gateway area. See 

commentary pursuant to Policy 10.9.4.7. 

In summary I consider the proposal to be entirely consistent with the objectives and policies 

of the Russell Township Zone.  

Other objectives and policies relevant to this proposal are those listed in Chapter 13 of the 

District Plan (subdivision). These are discussed below where relevant to this proposal.  

Objectives 

13.3.1 To provide for the subdivision of land in such a way as will be consistent with the purpose of the 

various zones in the Plan, and will promote the sustainable management of the natural and physical 

resources of the District, including airports and roads and the social, economic and cultural well being 

of people and communities.  

As stated above, the subdivision is consistent with the purpose of the Russell Township Zone. 
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13.3.2 To ensure that subdivision of land is appropriate and is carried out in a manner that does not 

compromise the life-supporting capacity of air, water, soil or ecosystems, and that any actual or 

potential adverse effects on the environment which result directly from subdivision, including reverse 

sensitivity effects and the creation or acceleration of natural hazards, are avoided, remedied or 

mitigated.  

The subdivision will not compromise the life-supporting capacity of air, water, soil or 

ecosystems. Actual and potential adverse effects can be avoided, remedied or mitigated, 

including risk from natural hazard.  

13.3.7 To ensure the relationship between Maori and their ancestral lands, water, sites, wahi tapu and 

other taonga is recognised and provided for. And related 

Policy 13.4.11 That subdivision recognises and provides for the relationship of Maori and their culture 

and traditions, with their ancestral lands, water, sites, waahi tapu and other taonga and shall take into 

account the principles of the Treaty of Waitangi.  

The site is developed for residential use and is within an established residential zone, not 

adjoining any water. It is outside of any heritage precinct or the Basin & Gateway Area and is 

not known to contain any site of cultural significance. As such I do not believe it will 

compromise the relationship between Maori and those matters listed in Objective 13.3.7 or 

Policy 13.4.11. 

13.3.5 To ensure that all new subdivisions provide a reticulated water supply and/or on-site water 

storage and include storm water management sufficient to meet the needs of the activities that will 

establish all year round.  

The site does not have reticulated water supply and will therefore be self reliant. 

13.3.8 To ensure that all new subdivision provides an electricity supply sufficient to meet the needs of 

the activities that will establish on the new lots created.  

Power supply to the site is existing. Top Energy has confirmed power can be supplied to the 

additional lot. 

13.3.9 To ensure, to the greatest extent possible, that all new subdivision supports energy efficient 

design through appropriate site layout and orientation in order to maximise the ability to provide light, 

heating, ventilation and cooling through passive design strategies for any buildings developed on the 

site(s).  

Development on one lot is existing, with solar energy providing most of its power in an 

‘energy efficient’ way. The future owners of a new lot may choose to utilise alternative 

renewable energy sources as well, or may connect to the conventional power grid, or a 

combination of both.  

13.3.10 To ensure that the design of all new subdivision promotes efficient provision of infrastructure, 

including access to alternative transport options, communications and local services.  

The property is semi-serviced and within an existing residential area. The proposed subdivision 

is consistent with this Objective.  
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Policies 

13.4.1 That the sizes, dimensions and distribution of allotments created through the subdivision process 

be determined with regard to the potential effects including cumulative effects, of the use of those 

allotments on:  

(a) natural character, particularly of the coastal environment;  

(b) ecological values;  

(c) landscape values;  

(d) amenity values;  

(e) cultural values;  

(f) heritage values; and  

(g) existing land uses.  

 

The property is in a built up settlement within the coastal environment, and the subdivision is 

of low density consistent with controlled (subdivision) and permitted (residential intensity) 

thresholds. The site has existing ecological and amenity values. The site does not have 

cultural or heritage values that are associated with other parts of the Russell Township. The 

subdivision has had regard to existing land uses. 

 

13.4.2 That standards be imposed upon the subdivision of land to require safe and effective vehicular 

and pedestrian access to new properties.  And 

13.4.5 That access to, and servicing of, the new allotments be provided for in such a way as will avoid, 

remedy or mitigate any adverse effects on neighbouring property, public roads (including State 

Highways), and the natural and physical resources of the site caused by silt runoff, traffic, excavation 

and filling and removal of vegetation. 

Vehicular access to the site is existing with crossings to both proposed lots already in place.    

13.4.3 That natural and other hazards be taken into account in the design and location of any 

subdivision. 

The site is not subject to any hazards mapped in the Operative District Plan but is mapped on 

the Northland Regional Council’s on-line hazard maps as being partially susceptible to 

coastal flooding. This affects the south eastern corner of the new vacant lot with a building 

envelope able to be established outside the coastal flooding area.  

13.4.4 That in any subdivision where provision is made for connection to utility services, the potential 

adverse visual impacts of these services are avoided.  

There are no overhead power / utility lines on the site. 

13.4.8 That the provision of water storage be taken into account in the design of any subdivision.  

The site is not connected to Council’s reticulated water supply and will be self reliant in terms 

of potable and fire fighting water supply. 

13.4.13 Subdivision, use and development shall preserve and where possible enhance, restore and 

rehabilitate the character of the applicable zone in regards to s6 matters. In addition subdivision, use 

and development shall avoid adverse effects as far as practicable ....  
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No Section 6 matters are of particular relevance to the proposal. The techniques listed in the 

balance of Policy 13.4.13 are largely aimed at larger (non urban) sites, and particularly 

Management Plan subdivisions, of which this proposal is neither. 

 

13.4.14 That the objectives and policies of the applicable environment and zone and relevant parts of 

Part 3 of the Plan will be taken into account when considering the intensity, design and layout of any 

subdivision.  

The objectives and policies of the Russell Township Zone have been taken into account when 

considering the design/layout of this proposed subdivision. 

13.4.15 That conditions be imposed upon the design of subdivision of land to require that the layout 

and orientation of all new lots and building platforms created include, as appropriate, provisions for 

achieving the following:  

(a) development of energy efficient buildings and structures;  

(b) reduced travel distances and private car usage;  

(c) encouragement of pedestrian and cycle use;  

(d) access to alternative transport facilities;  

(e) domestic or community renewable electricity generation and renewable energy use.  

No specific conditions are considered necessary to be imposed by the Council.  

 

In summary, having assessed the proposal against the relevant subdivision objectives and 

policies of the District Plan, it is considered that the proposed subdivision is consistent with 

those objectives and policies. 

 

6.2 Proposed District Plan Objectives and Policies 

 

The Proposed District Plan (PDP) attributes the following features to the application site: 

Zone:  Kororareka Russell Township 

Overlays: Coastal Environment 

Partially Coastal Flood (Zones 2 & 3 100 year) and much smaller part Coastal 

Flood (Zone 1 50 year) 

The proposal is for a subdivision.  

The relevant objectives and policies in the new PDP that the proposal needs to be assessed 

against are therefore: 

Kororareka Russell Township Zone; 

Coastal Environment; 

Natural Hazards; and 

Subdivision.  

 

Objectives 

 

KRT-O1 

The Kororāreka Russell Township zone provides for residential and non-residential activities that:  

a. are compatible with the historic heritage values of the zone;  

b. maintain the character and amenity of the receiving environment; and  
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c.recognise and protect any part of a site subject to the coastal environment, or High Natural  

Character 

 

KRT-O2  

Land use and subdivision in the Kororāreka Russell Township zone recognises and protects the natural 

character, landscape, historic heritage, amenity and cultural values of the site and 

surrounding area. 

 

 

KRT-O3 

Non-residential activities contribute to the function and wellbeing of the community while  

complementing the character, scale and amenity of the Kororāreka Russell Township zone.  

 

KRT-O4  

Land use and subdivision in the Kororāreka Russell Township zone is supported by appropriate 

infrastructure.  

 

KRT-O5 

Land use and subdivision in the Kororāreka Russell Township Zone provides communities with functional 

and high amenity living environments. 

 

The subdivision is consistent with the zone’s purpose and maintains the character and 

amenity of the receiving environment, which is an urban settlement in the coastal 

environment. The site displays no natural character values (KRT-O1 & O2). KRT-O3 is not 

relevant as it relates to non residential activities. The additional lot is able to connect to 

reticulated sewerage and has existing access (KRT-O4). The subdivision does not adversely 

affect high amenity living environments (KRT-O5). 

 

Policies 

 

KRT-P1  

a.  Enable land use and subdivision in the Kororāreka Russell Township zone where:  

b.  landscaping and areas of open space are maintained around buildings on the site;  

c.  it is consistent with scale, character and design anticipated in the surrounding residential 

environment;  

d.  there is appropriate infrastructure to support residential and non-residential development;  

e.  heritage resources are protected; and  

f.  values of coastal environment and High Natural Character are recognised and protected.   

 

The site is large and well vegetated, with no vegetation clearance required for development 

on the proposed vacant lot. The subdivision is consistent with the scale, character and 

design of the surrounding residential environment. There is existing road access and 

connection to reticulated wastewater available. The site has limited natural character value 

and is within a built up settlement within the coastal environment. 

 

KRT-P2 

Require all subdivision in the Kororāreka Russell Township zone to provide the following reticulated 

services to the boundary of each lot:  

telecommunications;  

b.  where it is available; or  

c.  copper where fibre is not available;  

d. local network power supply;  

e. wastewater; and  

f.  water and stormwater where it is available 
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Whilst conventional power and telecoms connections are available, it is not necessary to 

require the sites to be reliant on in ground telecommunications given the availability of cell 

network connectivity. It is not necessary to require the sites to rely on conventional grid 

power when alternative energy sources are available, already proven and already being 

utilised by the existing house on Lot 1. This lot can also continue to have on site wastewater 

treatment and disposal and not be required to hook up to a Council system. The vacant lot 

will connect to Council’s reticulated system. 

 

KRT-P3 

Provide for a variety of housing typologies within the Kororāreka Russell Township zone, where land is 

appropriately serviced by infrastructure and does not compromise historic heritage and amenity values  

 

Not relevant as the proposal does not include specific design of any future dwelling. 

 

KRT-P4  

Enable non-residential activities that:  

a.  are of a residential scale;  

b.  support the social and economic well-being of the community;  

c.  do not detract from the vitality and viability of the adjoining Mixed-Use zone; and  

d. avoid, remedy or mitigate adverse effects on the residential and, amenity, and function of the 

Kororāreka Russell Township zone.  

 

Not relevant as the application is a subdivision, not land use. 

 

KRT-P5  

Provide for retirement villages where they: .... 

 

Not relevant.  

 

KRT-P6 

Manage land use and subdivision to address the effects of the activity requiring resource consent,  

including (but not limited to) consideration of the following matters where relevant to the application:     

a.  the public benefit of the proposed activity;   

b. the siting and design of buildings, structures, outdoor storage areas, parking, internal roading and 

vegetation;  

c.  any adverse effects on the character and amenity of adjacent zones;  

d.  the temporary or permanent nature of any adverse effects;  

e.  the need for and location of earthworks and vegetation clearance;  

f.  the provision of low impact design principles; and  

g.  the likelihood of the activity creating or exacerbating a natural hazard.   

a.  the protection of:  

i.  historic heritage;  

ii.  Indigenous biodiversity;  

iii.  the natural character of the coastal environment and margins of wetlands, lakes and rivers;  

iv.  landforms;  

v.  sites and areas of significance to Māori and cultural values; and  

vi.  identified and potential public access corridors and esplanade reserves;   

b.  provision for areas of open space and outdoor living space;  

c.  provision of landscaping, screening and planting;  

d. consistency with the design, character, scale and amenity of the surrounding residential  

environment; 
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e.  level of privacy, visual dominance and shading effects on adjoining sites;  

f.  protection of pedestrian scale, layout and development within Kororāreka Russell;  

g.  sunlight and daylight access;  

h.  the adequacy of available or programmed development infrastructure;  

i.  level of integration with other activities within the zone;  

j.  hours of operation;  

k.  provision for car parking;  

l.  integration and connectivity within the surrounding road network;  

m.  the ability of the site to address waste water, stormwater, soakage, water supply including fire  

fighting;  

n.  community well-being, health and safety;  

o.  number of planned or potential people on site;   

p.  any site constraints or natural hazard mitigation; and    

q.  any historical, spiritual, or cultural association held by tangata whenua, with regard to the matters  

set out in Policy TW-P6. 

 

Any of the above matters that are relevant to a subdivision have been taken into 

consideration and adequately addressed elsewhere in this report. 

 
Coastal Environment Objectives  

 

CE-O1  

The natural character of the coastal environment is identified and managed to ensure its long-term 

preservation and protection for current and future generations.   

 

CE-O2  

Land use and subdivision in the coastal environment:   

a.  preserves the characteristics and qualities of the natural character of the coastal environment;   

b.  is consistent with the surrounding land use;   

c.  does not result in urban sprawl occurring outside of urban zones;  

d.  promotes restoration and enhancement of the natural character of the coastal environment; and 

e.  recognises tangata whenua needs for ancestral use of whenua Māori.    

 

CE-O3  

Land use and subdivision in the coastal environment within urban zones is of a scale that is  

consistent with existing built development.  

 

Policies  

 

CE-P1  

Identify the extent of the coastal environment as well as areas of high and outstanding natural  

character using the assessment criteria in APP1- Mapping methods and criteria.  

 

CE-P2 

Avoid adverse effects of land use and subdivision on the characteristics and qualities of the coastal 

environment identified as:  

a.  outstanding natural character;  

b.  ONL;  

c.  ONF.   

 

CE-P3 

Avoid significant adverse effects and avoid, remedy or mitigate other adverse effects of land use and 

subdivision on the characteristics and qualities of the coastal environment not identified as:  

a.  outstanding natural character;  
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b.  ONL;  

c.  ONF.  

 

CE-P4  

Preserve the visual qualities, character and integrity of the coastal environment by:  

a.  consolidating land use and subdivision around existing urban centres and rural settlements; and   

b.  avoiding sprawl or sporadic patterns of development.   

 

CE-P5  

Enable land use and subdivision in urban zones within the coastal environment where:  

a.  there is adequacy and capacity of available or programmed development infrastructure; and  

b.  the use is consistent with, and does not compromise the characteristics and qualities.  

 

CE-P6  

Enable farming activities within the coastal environment where:  

a.  the use forms part of the values that established natural character of the coastal environment; or  

b.  the use is consistent with, and does not compromise the characteristics and qualities.   

 

CE-P7 

Provide for the use of Māori Purpose zoned land and Treaty Settlement land in the coastal environment 

where:  

a.  the use is consistent with the ancestral use of that land; and  

b.  the use does not compromise any identified characteristics and qualities.  

 

CE-P8 

Encourage the restoration and enhancement of the natural character of the coastal environment.  

 

CE-P9 

Prohibit land use and subdivision that would result in any loss and/or destruction of the characteristics  

and qualities in outstanding natural character areas.  

 

CE-P10  

Manage land use and subdivision to preserve and protect the natural character of the coastal  

environment, and to address the effects of the activity requiring resource consent, including (but not  

limited to) consideration of the following matters where relevant to the application: 

a.  the presence or absence of buildings, structures or infrastructure;  

b.  the temporary or permanent nature of any adverse effects;  

c.  the location, scale and design of any proposed development;  

d.  any means of integrating the building, structure or activity;  

e.  the ability of the environment to absorb change;  

f.  the need for and location of earthworks or vegetation clearance;  

g. the operational or functional need of any regionally significant infrastructure to be sited in the  

particular location;   

h.  any viable alternative locations for the activity or development;  

i. any historical, spiritual or cultural association held by tangata whenua, with regard to the matters  

set out in Policy TW-P6;  

j.  the likelihood of the activity exacerbating natural hazards;  

k.  the opportunity to enhance public access and recreation;  

l.  the ability to improve the overall quality of coastal waters; and   

m.  any positive contribution the development has on the characteristics and qualities.  
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The site is already developed for residential use and the proposal complies with controlled 

activity minimum lot sizes and permitted activity residential intensity. The subdivision will have 

low visual impact, not adversely affecting natural character. The built environment will 

remain consistent with surrounding land use and will not result in urban sprawl (CE-O1, O2 & 

O3). The site is not mapped as having either high or outstanding natural character (CE-P1, P2 

& P9). The consented activity avoids, remedies or mitigates adverse effects (CE-P3). The 

proposal consolidates subdivision within an existing urban area and avoids sprawl or sporadic 

patterns of development. There is adequate infrastructure available and the subdivision does 

not compromise the characteristics or qualities of this part of the coastal environment (CE-P4 

& P5). CE-P6 & P7 are not relevant as they relate to farming activity (not proposed) and the 

Maori Purpose Zone. The site has limited natural character values (CE-P8).  Any of the matters 

listed in CE-P10 that are relevant to a subdivision have been taken into consideration and 

adequately addressed elsewhere in this report. 

 
Relevant Natural Hazard Objectives 

 

NH-O1 

The risks from natural hazards to people, infrastructure and property are managed, including taking into 

account the likely long-term effects of climate change, to ensure the health, safety and resilience of 

communities.    

 

NH-O2 

Land use and subdivision does not increase the risk from natural hazards or risks are mitigated, and 

existing risks are reduced where there are practicable opportunities to do so.    

 

NH-O3  

New infrastructure is located outside of identified natural hazard areas unless:  

a.it has a functional or operational need to be located in that area;  

b.it is designed to maintain its integrity and function, as far as practicable during a natural hazard event

and  

c.adverse effects resulting from that location on other people, property and the environment are 

mitigated.    

 

NH-O4 

Natural defences, such as natural systems and features, and existing structural mitigation assets are 

protected to maintain their functionality and integrity and used in preference to new structural  

mitigation assets to manage natural hazard risk. 

 

The Site Suitability Report supporting the application concludes that residential development 

within the proposed vacant lot can occur while satisfactorily mitigating risk from natural 

hazards (NH-O1 & O2). The application does not involve the construction of new 

infrastructure (NH-O3), nor natural defences (NH-O4). 
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General Policies 

 

NH-P1 

Map or define areas that are known to be subject to the following natural hazards, taking into account 

accepted estimates of climate change and sea level rise:  

a.  flooding;  

b. coastal erosion;  

c. coastal inundation; and  

d. land instability.  

 

The PDP’s maps show the areas potentially subject to coastal inundation as they affect the 

site. 

 

NH-P2  

Manage land use and subdivision so that natural hazard risk is not increased or is 

mitigated, giving consideration to the following:  

a. the nature, frequency and scale of the natural hazard;  

b. not increasing natural hazard risk to other people, property, infrastructure and the environment  

beyond the site;  

c. the location of building platforms and vehicle access;  

d. the use of the site, including by vulnerable activities;  

e. the location and types of buildings or structures, their design to mitigate the effects and risks of  

natural hazards, and the ability to adapt to long term changes in natural hazards;  

f. earthworks, including excavation and fill;  

g. location and design of infrastructure;  

h. activities that involve the use and storage of hazardous substances;  

i. aligning with emergency management approaches and requirements;  

j. whether mitigation results in transference of natural hazard risk to other locations or exacerbates the 

natural hazard; and   

k. reduction of risk relating to existing activities.  

 

Risk from natural hazards can be satisfactorily mitigated.  

 

NH-P3 

Take a precautionary approach to the management of natural hazard risk associated with land use  

and subdivision.  

 

I believe the proposal has taken an appropriate precautionary approach. 

 

NH-P4  

Manage land use and subdivision so that the functionality and long-term integrity of existing structural 

mitigation assets are not compromised or degraded. 

 

The proposal does not involve any existing structural mitigation assets. 

 

NH-P5 

Require an assessment of risk prior to land use and subdivision in areas that are subject to identified 

natural hazards, including consideration of the following:  

a. the nature, frequency and scale of the natural hazard;  

b. the temporary or permanent nature of any adverse effect;  

c. the type of activity being undertaken and its vulnerability to an event, including the effects of  
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climate change;  

d. the consequences of a natural hazard event in relation to the activity;  

e. any potential to increase existing risk or creation of a new risk to people, property, infrastructure and  

the environment within and beyond the site and how this will be mitigated;  

f. the design, location and construction of buildings, structures and infrastructure to manage and itigate 

the effects and risk of natural hazards including the ability to respond and adapt to changing hazards; 

g.the subdivision/site layout and management, including ability to access and exit the site during a  

natural hazard event; and   

h.  the use of natural features and natural buffers to manage adverse effects.   

 

Refer to Site Suitability Report in Appendix 4. 

 

River Flood hazard Policy NH-P6 is not considered relevant given that the site is not subject to 

River Flood Hazard. 

 

Coastal Hazard NH-P7 

Manage new land use and subdivision in coastal hazard areas so that: 

a. new subdivision avoids locating building platforms within High Risk Coastal Hazard 

areas and building platforms should be located outside other coastal hazard areas where 

alternative locations are available and it is practicable to do so; 

b. new buildings containing vulnerable activities are not located within High Risk Coastal Hazard 

areas unless: 

i. there is no other suitable location available on the existing site; 

ii. hazard risks can be mitigated without the need for hard protection structures. 

c. where a building or building platform is located with a coastal hazard area, it should be 

designed and constructed such that: 

i. the building platform will not be subject to inundation and / or material damage 

(including erosion) over a 100-year timeframe; and either 

ii. the finished floor level of any building accommodating a vulnerable activity must be 

at least 500mm above the maximum water level in a 1 percent AEP flood event plus 

1m sea level rise; or 

iii. the finished floor level of any other building must be at least 300mm above the 

maximum water level in a 1 percent AEP flood event plus 1m sea level rise. 

d. hazard risk is not transferred to, or increased on, other properties; 

e. buildings, building platforms, access and services are located and designed to minimise the 

need for hard protection structures; 

f. safe vehicle access within the site is provided; and 

g. services are located and designed to minimise the risk of natural hazards.  
 

High Risk Coastal areas are defined in the PDP as meaning: 

“areas of coastal erosion hazard and coastal flooding hazard mapped by the Northland 

Regional Council and included in the District Plan maps as Coastal Flood Hazard Zone 1 

CFHZ1) and Coastal Erosion Hazard Zone 1 (CEHZ1).” 

 

Only a very tiny part of the main area of proposed vacant Lot 2 is mapped as Coastal Flood 

Hazard Zone 1. The building platform within this lot is outside that area (NH-P7 parts a and b). 

A slightly larger portion of the vacant lot is mapped as being subject to Coastal Flood Hazard 

Zone 2 or 3 but it is believed that a building platform can also avoid this area, or if not, then 

the building’s design and construction can ensure future development is consistent with NH-

P7 part c. No hazard risk will be transferred to other properties and there will be no need for 

hard protection structures (NH-P7 parts d and e). Safe vehicle access within the site can be 

provided and services located and designed to minimise risk of natural hazards (NH-P7 parts f 

& g).  
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Policies NH-8 and NH-P9 refer to land stability and wildfire risk, neither of which represents a 

significant risk. NH-P10 and P11 relate to new infrastructure, none of which is proposed in this 

subdivision. NH-P12 through P14 inclusive relate to defences against hazards, none of which 

are proposed in this subdivision. 

 

Subdivision Objectives 

 

SUB-O1  

Subdivision results in the efficient use of land, which:  

a.  achieves the objectives of each relevant zone, overlays and district wide provisions;  

b.  contributes to the local character and sense of place;  

c. avoids reverse sensitivity issues that would prevent or adversely affect activities already  

established on land from continuing to operate;   

d. avoids land use patterns which would prevent land from achieving the objectives and policies of the 

zone in which it is located;  

e.  does not increase risk from natural hazards or risks are mitigates and existing risks reduced; and  

f.  manages adverse effects on the environment.    

 

SUB-O2  

Subdivision provides for the:   

a.  Protection of highly productive land; and   

b.  Protection, restoration or enhancement of Outstanding Natural Features, Outstanding Natural 

Landscapes, Natural Character of the Coastal Environment, Areas of High Natural Character, 

Outstanding Natural Character, wetland, lake and river margins, Significant Natural Areas, Sites and 

Areas of Significance to Māori, and Historic Heritage.    

 

SUB-O3 Infrastructure is planned to service the proposed subdivision and development where:  

a.  there is existing infrastructure connection, infrastructure should provided in an integrated, efficient, 

coordinated and future-proofed manner at the time of subdivision; and   

b.where no existing connection is available infrastructure should be planned and consideration be give

n to connections with the wider infrastructure network.    

 

SUB-O4 

Subdivision is accessible, connected, and integrated with the surrounding environment and provides 

for: 

 a.  public open spaces;  

b.  esplanade where land adjoins the coastal marine area; and    

c.  esplanade where land adjoins other qualifying water bodies 

 

The subdivision is consistent with the objectives of the zone, overlays and district wide 

objectives. It contributes to the local character and sense of place and no reverse sensitivity 

issues will result. The risk from natural hazards can be mitigated, as can any other adverse 

effects (SUB-O1). The site does not contain highly productive land and is not zoned rural, and 

does not contain any of the features listed in SUB-O2 part b. The Council is responsible for 

providing infrastructure to its urban settlements. There is an existing connection to Council’s 

reticulated wastewater (SUB-O3). None of the items in SUB-O4 need be provided for and the 

site is within easy walking distance of town. 

 

Subdivision policies 

 

SUB-P1  

Enable boundary adjustments that:  

a.   do not alter:  

i.  the degree of non compliance with District Plan rules and standards;  
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 ii.  the number and location of any access; and  

iii.  the number of certificates of title; and  

b. are in accordance with the minimum lot sizes of the zone and comply with access, infrastructure and 

esplanade provisions.    

 

Not relevant – application is not a boundary adjustment. 
 

SUB-P2  

Enable subdivision for the purpose of public works, infrastructure, reserves or access.  

 

Not relevant – application does not involve public works, infrastructure, reserves or access 

lots. 
 

SUB-P3  

Provide for subdivision where it results in allotments that:  

a.  are consistent with the purpose, characteristics and qualities of the zone;   

b.  comply with the minimum allotment sizes for each zone;  

c.  have an adequate size and appropriate shape to contain a building platform; and   

d.  have legal and physical access.  

 

The subdivision creates lots that meet a-d above.  

 

SUB-P4 

Manage subdivision of land as detailed in the district wide, natural environment values, historical and  

cultural values and hazard and risks sections of the plan  

 

The subdivision has had regard to all the matters listed, where relevant. 

 

SUB-P5 

Manage subdivision design and layout in the General Residential, Mixed Use and Settlement zoneto 

provide for safe, connected and accessible environments by:  

a.  minimising vehicle crossings that could affect the safety and efficiency of the current and future 

transport network;  

b.  avoid cul-de-sac development unless the site or the topography prevents future public access and 

connections;  

c.  providing for development that encourages social interaction, neighbourhood cohesion, a sense of 

place and is well connected to public spaces;   

d.contributing to a well connected transport network that safeguards future roading connections; and  

e.  maximising accessibility, connectivity by creating walkways, cycleways and an interconnected 

transport network.  

 

Not relevant as the site is not zoned any of the zones referred to.   

 
SUB-P6  Require infrastructure to be provided in an integrated and comprehensive manner by:  

a.  demonstrating that the subdivision will be appropriately serviced and integrated with existing and 

planned infrastructure if available; and   

b. ensuring that the infrastructure is provided is in accordance the purpose, characteristics and qualities 

of the zone.   

 

The site can be either serviced by reticulated services or self-reliant where these are not 

available or not desired. The sites have access to Council sealed road network. 
 

SUB- P7 

Require the vesting of esplanade reserves when subdividing land adjoining the coast or other 

 qualifying water bodies.   

 

Not relevant. 
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SUB-P8   

Avoid rural lifestyle subdivision in the Rural Production zone unless the subdivision:  

a. will protect a qualifying SNA in perpetuity and result in the SNA being added to the District 

Plan SNA schedule; and  

b. will not result in the loss of versatile soils for primary production activities.   

Not relevant. 

     

SUB-P9 

Avoid subdivision [sic] rural lifestyle subdivision in the Rural Production zone and Rural residential 

subdivision inthe Rural Lifestyle zone unless the development achieves the environmental outcomes  

required in the management plan subdivision rule.   

 

Not relevant. 

 

SUB-P10 

To protect amenity and character by avoiding the subdivision of minor residential units from 

 principalresidential units where resultant allotments do not comply with minimum allotment size and resi

dential density.  

 

Not relevant.  

 

SUB-P11   

Manage subdivision to address the effects of the activity requiring resource consent including ( but not 

limited to) consideration of the following matters where relevant to the application:  

a.consistency with the scale, density, design and character of the environment and purpose of the  

zone;   

b.  the location, scale and design of buildings and structures;  

c.the adequacy and capacity of available or programmed development infrastructure to  

accommodate the proposed activity; or the capacity of the site to cater for  on-

site infrastructure associated with the proposed activity;   

d.  managing natural hazards;  

e.  Any adverse effects on areas with historic heritage and cultural values, natural features and 

landscapes, natural character or indigenous biodiversity values; and  

f.  any historical, spiritual, or cultural association held by tangata whenua, with regard to the matters set 

out in Policy TW-P6. 

 

All of the above have been considered in the layout and number of lots being proposed.  

 

In summary I believe the proposed subdivision to be consistent with the PDP’s objectives and 

policies in regard to subdivision.  

 

6.3 Part  2  Matters 

 

5 Purpose 

(1) The purpose of this Act is to promote the sustainable management of natural and physical 

resources. 

(2) In this Act, sustainable management means managing the use, development, and protection of 

natural and physical resources in a way, or at a rate, which enables people and communities to 

provide for their social, economic, and cultural well-being and for their health and safety while— 

(a) sustaining the potential of natural and physical resources (excluding minerals) to meet the 

reasonably foreseeable needs of future generations; and 

(b) safeguarding the life-supporting capacity of air, water, soil, and ecosystems; and 
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(c) avoiding, remedying, or mitigating any adverse effects of activities on the environment. 

 

The proposal is considered to provide for the sustainable management of natural and 

physical resources. 

6 Matters of national importance 

In achieving the purpose of this Act, all persons exercising functions and powers under it, in relation to 

managing the use, development, and protection of natural and physical resources, shall recognise 

and provide for the following matters of national importance: 

(a)  the preservation of the natural character of the coastal environment (including the coastal marine 

area), wetlands, and lakes and rivers and their margins, and the protection of them from 

inappropriate subdivision, use, and development: 

(b)  the protection of outstanding natural features and landscapes from inappropriate subdivision, use, 

and development: 

(c)  the protection of areas of significant indigenous vegetation and significant habitats of indigenous 

fauna: 

(d)  the maintenance and enhancement of public access to and along the coastal marine area, 

lakes, and rivers: 

(e)  the relationship of Maori and their culture and traditions with their ancestral lands, water, sites, 

waahi tapu, and other taonga: 

(f)  the protection of historic heritage from inappropriate subdivision, use, and development: 

(g)  the protection of protected customary rights: 

(h)  the management of significant risks from natural hazards. 

 

The application has had adequate regard to and gives effect to, where relevant, Section 6 

Matters of National Importance. The risk from natural hazard is not considered ‘significant’ 

and can be mitigated in any event. 

 

7 Other matters 

In achieving the purpose of this Act, all persons exercising functions and powers under it, in relation to 

managing the use, development, and protection of natural and physical resources, shall have 

particular regard to— 

(a) kaitiakitanga: 

(aa) the ethic of stewardship: 

(b) the efficient use and development of natural and physical resources: 

(ba) the efficiency of the end use of energy: 

(c) the maintenance and enhancement of amenity values: 

(d) intrinsic values of ecosystems: 

(e) [Repealed] 

(f) maintenance and enhancement of the quality of the environment: 

(g) any finite characteristics of natural and physical resources: 

(h) the protection of the habitat of trout and salmon: 

(i) the effects of climate change: 

(j) the benefits to be derived from the use and development of renewable energy. 

 

Regard has been had to any relevant parts of Section 7 of the RMA, “Other Matters”. 

Maintenance of amenity values, and quality of the environment have been considered and 
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the proposed subdivision design has had regard to these aspects. The subdivision is around 

existing development and does not create any additional impact on natural and physical 

resources.  

 

8 Treaty of Waitangi 

In achieving the purpose of this Act, all persons exercising functions and powers under it, in relation to 

managing the use, development, and protection of natural and physical resources, shall take into 

account the principles of the Treaty of Waitangi (Te Tiriti o Waitangi). 

 

The principles of the Treaty of Waitangi have been considered and it is believed that this 

proposed subdivision does not offend any of those principles.  

 

In summary, it is considered that all matters under s5-8 inclusive have been adequately taken 

into account.  

 

6.4 National Policy Statements & Environmental Standards 

There are no National Policy Statements or National Environmental Standards considered 

relevant to the proposal.  

 

6.5  Regional Policy Statement for Northland 

 

In preparing this application, the Regional Policy Statement for Northland has been 

considered. The site is within the coastal environment but devoid of any resources or features 

notated as significant vegetation or habitat; high or outstanding landscape or natural value. 

The site has no heritage values. A small part of the proposed vacant lot is potentially 

affected by natural hazards.  

 

The subdivision is of lots that are the size and shape provided for, in the Far North District Plan, 

as a controlled activity. The overall level of density proposed is consistent with the zone’s 

permitted residential intensity. 

 

The site supports residential type activity, is within an established residential area, zoned for 

residential use. The site is serviced in terms of wastewater, albeit one site is retaining existing 

functional on-site servicing and is large enough to do so, in compliance with Regional Plan’s 

permitted activity thresholds. Regard has been had to the Regional Policy Statement’s 

objectives and policies in regard to natural hazards. Only a very small part of the site is 

affected by a High Risk Coastal Hazard and the risk can be satisfactorily mitigated. The 

proposed subdivision is considered consistent with the Regional Policy Statement for 

Northland.  

 

6.6 Regional Plan 

 

The development does not result in any need for any consent under the Regional Plan.  
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7.0 s95A-E & CONSULTATION 

7.1 S95A Public Notification Assessment 

 

A consent authority must follow the steps set out in s95A to determine whether to publicly 

notify an application for a resource consent. Step 1 specifies when public notification is 

mandatory in certain circumstances. The criteria determining these ‘circumstances’ are: 

 

(a) the applicant has requested that the application be publicly notified: 

(b)  public notification is required under section 95C: 

(c)  the application is made jointly with an application to exchange recreation reserve land 

under section 15AA of the Reserves Act 1977. 

 

The applicant is not requesting public notification. The assessment of the application against 

s95C (below) concludes that public notification is not required. Part (c) above does not 

apply. In summary, public notification is not required under any of the circumstances listed in 

Step 1 of s95A. 

 

Step 2 of s95A specifies the circumstances that preclude public notification. These are: 

 

(a) the application is for a resource consent for 1 or more activities, and each activity is subject to 

a rule or national environmental standard that precludes public notification: 

(b) the application is for a resource consent for 1 or more of the following, but no other, activities: 

(i) a controlled activity: 

(ii)[Repealed] 

(iii)a restricted discretionary, discretionary, or non-complying activity, but only if the activity is a   

boundary activity. 

(iv)[Repealed] 

 

There is no rule or national environmental standard precluding public notification and the 

application does not fall within the criteria listed in part (b)(i) or (iii) above. Public notification 

is therefore not precluded and Step 3 of s95A must be considered. This specifies that public 

notification is required in certain circumstances. These include: 

 

(a) the application is for a resource consent for 1 or more activities, and any of those activities is 

subject to a rule or national environmental standard that requires public notification: 

(b) the consent authority decides, in accordance with section 95D, that the activity will have or is 

likely to have adverse effects on the environment that are more than minor. 

 

The application is not subject to a rule or national environmental standard that requires 

public notification. This report and AEE concludes that the activity will not have, nor is it likely 

to have, adverse effects on the environment that are more than minor. In summary public 

notification is not required pursuant to Step 3 of s95A. 
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Step 4 of s95A states that the consent authority is to determine if there are any special 

circumstances under which public notification may be warranted. Such circumstances are 

not defined. I do not consider any such circumstances exist. 

 

In overall summary, public notification of this application is not required. 

 

7.2 S95B Limited Notification Assessment 

 

A consent authority must follow the steps set out in s95B to determine whether to give limited 

notification of an application for a resource consent, if the application is not publicly notified 

pursuant to s95A. Step 1 identifies certain affected groups and affected persons that must be 

notified: 

 

(2) Determine whether there are any— 

(a) affected protected customary rights groups; or 

(b) affected customary marine title groups (in the case of an application for a resource 

consent for an accommodated activity). 

(3) Determine— 

(a)whether the proposed activity is on or adjacent to, or may affect, land that is the subject of  

a statutory acknowledgement made in accordance with an Act specified in Schedule 11; and 

(b)whether the person to whom the statutory acknowledgement is made is an affected person 

under section 95E. 

 

There are no protected customary rights groups, or customary marine title groups, affected 

by the application. The application does not affect land subject to any statutory 

acknowledgement.  As such there are no affected groups or persons that must be notified 

pursuant to Step 1 of s95B. 

 

Step 2 of s95B specifies the circumstances that preclude limited notification. These are: 

 

(a) the application is for a resource consent for 1 or more activities, and each activity is subject to 

a rule or national environmental standard that precludes limited notification: 

(b) the application is for a controlled activity (but no other activities) that requires a resource 

consent under a district plan (other than a subdivision of land) 

 

There is no rule or national environmental standard precluding limited notification and the 

application does not fall within the criteria listed in part (b) above. Limited notification is 

therefore not precluded and Step 3 of s95B must be considered. This specifies that certain 

other affected persons must be notified, specifically:  

 

(7) In the case of a boundary activity, determine in accordance with section 95E whether an 

owner of an allotment with an infringed boundary is an affected person. 

(8) In the case of any other activity, determine whether a person is an affected person in 

accordance with section 95E. 
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The application is not for a boundary activity. The s95E assessment below concludes that 

there are no affected persons to be notified.   

 

Step 4 of s95B states that the consent authority is to determine if there are any special 

circumstances under which limited notification may be warranted. Such circumstances are 

not defined. I do not consider any such circumstances exist. 

 

In overall summary, limited notification of this application is not required.  

 

7.3 S95C Public Notification after request for further information or report 

 

At the time of lodging this application there has been no request for further information or 

report.  

 

7.4 S95D Level of Adverse Effects  

 

The AEE in this report assesses effects on the environment and concludes that these will be no 

more than minor. 

 

7.5 S95E Affected Persons 

 

A person is an ‘affected person’ if the consent authority decides that the activity’s adverse 

effects on the person are minor or more than minor (but are not less than minor). In making 

that decision, the consent authority may disregard any adverse effect if a rule or national 

environment standard permits an activity with that effect; and must, if the activity is a 

controlled or restricted discretionary activity, disregard an adverse effect of the activity on 

the person if the effect does not relate to a matter for which a rule or national environmental 

standard reserves control or restricts discretion. A person is not an affected person if they 

have provided written approval for the proposed activity.  

 
The subdivision creates lots meeting the controlled activity minimum lot area and the level of 

density resulting from the subdivision is consistent with the permitted activity residential 

intensity. There will be no increase in the number of users of the existing appurtenant ROW 

and the proposed vacant lot will utilise an existing crossing and leg-in.  The proposal does not 

result in any need to breach any bulk and location rule applying to the zone. I have not 

identified any adversely affected persons. 

 

Consultation has been carried out with Top Energy and Chorus in regard to the capacity to 

service the additional lot. 

 

No consultation has been considered necessary with Heritage NZ or Department of 

Conservation, or tangata whenua given that the subdivision is of a residential zoned site for 

residential use, consistent with the permitted level of density provided for in the zone, and 

noting that the site is outside any heritage area and does not contain any site of cultural 

significance, nor any significant indigenous vegetation or habitat, and is not adjacent to the 

coastal marine area, or any river or stream. 
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8.0 CONCLUSION 

Having considered all relevant matters I believe that public notification is not required. The 

effects on the wider environment are considered to be no more than minor and effects on 

adjacent properties less than minor. The application is consistent with objectives and policies 

in the District Plan and with regional planning provisions. There are no special circumstances.  

I ask that Council give the application favourable consideration and grant consent under 

delegated authority. 

Signed       Dated    25th November 2022 

Lynley Newport, Senior Planner   

Thomson Survey Ltd 

 

9.0 LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix 1   Scheme Plan(s) 

Appendix 2  Locality Map 

Appendix 3   Record of Title  

Appendix 4  Subdivision Suitability Report 

Appendix 5  Consultation with Top Energy & Chorus  
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PROJECT:

Thomson Survey LtdCLIENT:
Proposed New Dwelling C0151

JOB NO.:

32 Florance Avenue, RussellSITE LOCATION:

CO-ORDINATES:

START DATE:

END DATE:ELEVATION: Ground

22/06/2022

22/06/2022

BH01

HOLE NO.:

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
(See Classification & Symbology sheet for details)

DRILLER: LOGGED BY:RIG:CONTRACTOR: JPU JPUHand AugerInternal

Test Pit

INVESTIGATION TYPE

Hand AugerStanding Water Level

Out flow

In flow

WATER

REMARKS

1. Hand auger completed at 3.0 m bgl.
2. DCP refused at 4.20 m bgl.
3. Ground water encountered at 1.50m.
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SILT, minor clay, trace rootlets, dark brown, very stiff, moist, low  
plasticity. [TOPSOIL]

SILT, minor clay, brownish grey, brown streaks, very stiff, moist, low  
plasticity. [FILL]

Clayey SILT, orangish brown, light grey mottles, very stiff, moist, high  
plasticity. [WAIPAPA GROUP]

0 8m: orange mottles

SILT, light grey, orange mottles, very s iff to hard, moist to saturated.  
low plasticity.

1 5m: becomes saturated

End Of Hole: 4 20m
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CO-ORDINATES:

START DATE:

END DATE:ELEVATION: Ground
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22/06/2022

BH02

HOLE NO.:

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
(See Classification & Symbology sheet for details)

DRILLER: LOGGED BY:RIG:CONTRACTOR: JPU JPUHand AugerInternal

Test Pit

INVESTIGATION TYPE

Hand AugerStanding Water Level

Out flow

In flow

WATER

REMARKS

1. Hand auger completed at 3.0 m bgl.
2. DCP completed at 4.95 m bgl.
3. Ground water was not encountered.
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SILT, minor clay, trace rootlets, dark brown, very stiff, moist, low  
plasticity. [TOPSOIL]

SILT, minor clay, orangish brown, brown streaks, very stiff, moist, low  
plasticity. [FILL]

Silty CLAY, orangish brown, dark orange mottles, very stiff, moist,  
high plasticity. [WAIPAPA GROUP]

SILT, minor clay, orangish brown, light grey mottles, very stiff to hard,  
moist, low plasticity.

1.7m: clay absent, light grey, orange mottles

2.1m: reddish pink streaks

End Of Hole: 4 95m





































HIRDS V4 Intensity-Duration-Frequency Results

Sitename: Custom Location 

Coordinate system: WGS84 

Longitude: 174.1283 

Latitude: -35.2637 

DDF Model Parameters:  c d e f g h i 

Values: 0.00111214 0.48769172 -0.02741101 -0.00125688 0.26292336 -0 01306727 3.3301453

Example: Duration (hrs) ARI (yrs) x y Rainfall Rate (mm/hr) 

24 100 3.17805383 4.600149227 10.3194503

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: Historical Data 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 64.5 47.5 39.3 27.9 19.3 10.1 6.48 3.99 2.37 1.71 1.35 1.12

2 0.5 70.9 52.2 43.2 30.7 21.2 11.2 7.13 4.4 2.61 1.89 1.49 1.23

5 0.2 92.7 68.4 56.6 40.3 27.9 14.7 9.37 5.78 3.44 2.49 1.96 1.62

10 0.1 109 80.2 66.4 47.3 32.7 17.2 11 6.81 4.05 2.93 2.31 1.91

20 0.05 125 92.2 76.4 54.4 37.7 19.9 12.7 7.85 4.67 3.38 2.67 2.21

30 0.033 134 99.2 82.3 58.6 40.6 21.4 13.7 8.47 5.04 3.65 2.88 2.39

40 0.025 141 104 86.5 61.6 42.7 22.5 14.4 8.92 5.31 3.85 3.03 2.51

50 0.02 146 108 89.7 63.9 44.3 23.4 15 9.26 5.51 3.99 3.15 2.61

60 0.017 151 111 92.3 65.8 45.6 24.1 15.4 9.54 5.68 4.12 3.25 2.69

80 0.013 157 116 96.5 68.7 47.7 25.2 16.1 9.98 5.94 4.31 3.4 2.81

00 0.01 163 120 99.7 71 49.3 26 16.7 10.3 6.15 4.46 3.52 2.91

250 0.004 183 135 112 80.1 55.6 29.4 18.9 11.7 6.96 5.05 3.98 3.3

Intensity standard error (mm/hr) :: Historical Data 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 8.7 5.4 4 2.7 1.9 1.2 0.83 0.16 0.11 0.046 0.056 0.046

2 0.5 9.5 5.9 4.4 3 2.1 1.3 0.92 0.17 0.12 0.048 0.06 0.05

5 0.2 13 8.3 6.5 4.2 3 1.8 1.3 0.27 0.18 0.092 0.094 0.08

10 0.1 17 11 8.6 5.5 3.9 2.3 1.6 0.4 0.25 0.15 0.13 0.11

20 0.05 21 14 11 7.2 5.2 3 2 0.56 0.34 0.22 0.18 0.16

30 0.033 24 16 13 8.5 6.1 3.5 2.3 0.68 0.41 0.27 0.22 0.19

40 0.025 26 17 15 9.5 6.8 3.9 2.6 0.77 0.47 0.31 0.25 0.22

50 0.02 28 19 16 10 7.5 4.2 2.8 0.85 0.51 0.34 0.27 0.24

60 0.017 30 20 17 11 8 4.5 3 0.91 0.55 0.37 0.3 0.26

80 0.013 32 22 19 13 9 5 3.3 1 0.62 0.42 0.33 0.29

00 0.01 35 24 21 14 9.8 5.5 3.6 1.1 0.68 0.46 0.36 0.32

250 0.004 46 33 29 20 14 7.8 5 1.6 0.96 0.66 0.51 0.45

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP2.6 for the period 2031-2050 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 69 50.8 42.1 29.9 20.6 10.7 6.78 4.16 2.45 1.77 1.39 1.15

2 0.5 76 56 46.4 32.9 22.7 11.8 7.49 4.58 2.7 1.95 1.53 1.27

5 0.2 99.7 73.5 60.9 43.3 29.9 15.6 9.88 6.05 3.57 2.58 2.03 1.67

10 0.1 117 86.4 71.6 50.9 35.2 18.3 11.6 7.13 4.22 3.04 2.39 1.98

20 0.05 135 99.4 82.4 58.6 40.5 21.2 13.4 8.23 4.87 3.52 2.77 2.29

30 0.033 145 107 88.8 63.2 43.7 22.8 14.5 8.89 5.26 3.8 2.99 2.47

40 0.025 152 113 93.3 66.4 46 24 15.3 9.36 5.54 4 3.15 2.6

50 0.02 158 117 96.8 69 47.7 24.9 15.8 9.72 5.75 4.16 3.27 2.7

60 0.017 163 120 99.7 71 49.1 25.7 16.3 10 5.93 4.28 3.37 2.78

80 0.013 170 126 104 74.3 51.4 26.9 17.1 10.5 6.21 4.48 3.53 2.92

00 0.01 176 130 108 76.7 53.1 27.8 17.7 10.8 6.42 4.64 3.65 3.02

250 0.004 198 146 121 86.5 59.9 31.4 20 12.3 7.27 5.25 4.14 3.42

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP2.6 for the period 2081-2100 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 69 50.8 42.1 29.9 20.6 10.7 6.78 4.16 2.45 1.77 1.39 1.15

2 0.5 76 56 46.4 32.9 22.7 11.8 7.49 4.58 2.7 1.95 1.53 1.27

5 0.2 99.7 73.5 60.9 43.3 29.9 15.6 9.88 6.05 3.57 2.58 2.03 1.67

10 0.1 117 86.4 71.6 50.9 35.2 18.3 11.6 7.13 4.22 3.04 2.39 1.98

20 0.05 135 99.4 82.4 58.6 40.5 21.2 13.4 8.23 4.87 3.52 2.77 2.29

30 0.033 145 107 88.8 63.2 43.7 22.8 14.5 8.89 5.26 3.8 2.99 2.47

40 0.025 152 113 93.3 66.4 46 24 15.3 9.36 5.54 4 3.15 2.6

50 0.02 158 117 96.8 69 47.7 24.9 15.8 9.72 5.75 4.16 3.27 2.7

60 0.017 163 120 99.7 71 49.1 25.7 16.3 10 5.93 4.28 3.37 2.78

80 0.013 170 126 104 74.3 51.4 26.9 17.1 10.5 6.21 4.48 3.53 2.92

00 0.01 176 130 108 76.7 53.1 27.8 17.7 10.8 6.42 4.64 3.65 3.02

250 0.004 198 146 121 86.5 59.9 31.4 20 12.3 7.27 5.25 4.14 3.42

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP4.5 for the period 2031-2050 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 70.2 51.7 42.8 30.4 20.9 10.8 6.86 4.2 2.47 1.78 1.4 1.15

2 0.5 77.3 56.9 47.1 33.5 23.1 12 7.58 4.63 2.73 1.97 1.54 1.27

5 0.2 101 74.8 62 44.1 30.4 15.8 10 6.12 3.61 2.6 2.04 1.69

10 0.1 119 88 72.9 51.8 35.8 18.6 11.8 7.22 4.26 3.07 2.41 1.99

20 0.05 137 101 83.9 59.7 41.3 21.5 13.6 8.33 4.92 3.55 2.79 2.3

30 0.033 148 109 90.4 64.4 44.5 23.2 14.7 8.99 5.31 3.83 3.02 2.49

40 0.025 155 115 95 67.7 46.8 24.4 15.5 9.47 5.59 4.04 3.18 2.62

50 0.02 161 119 98.7 70.3 48.6 25.3 16.1 9.83 5.81 4.2 3.3 2.73

60 0.017 166 122 102 72.3 50 26.1 16.6 10.1 5.99 4.33 3.4 2.81

80 0.013 173 128 106 75.7 52.3 27.3 17.3 10.6 6.27 4.53 3.56 2.94

00 0.01 179 132 110 78.2 54.1 28.2 17.9 11 6.49 4.68 3.69 3.04

250 0.004 201 149 124 88.2 61 31.9 20.3 12.4 7.35 5.31 4.18 3.45

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP4.5 for the period 2081-2100 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 73.8 54.4 45 31.9 21.9 11.3 7.1 4.33 2.54 1.82 1.43 1.18

2 0.5 81.4 59.9 49.6 35.2 24.3 12.5 7.86 4.78 2.8 2.01 1.58 1.3

5 0.2 107 78.9 65.4 46.5 32 16.5 10.4 6.33 3.72 2.68 2.1 1.73

10 0.1 126 92.9 77 54.8 37.7 19.5 12.3 7.48 4.39 3.16 2.48 2.05

20 0.05 145 107 88.7 63.1 43.5 22.5 14.2 8.63 5.08 3.66 2.87 2.36

30 0.033 156 115 95.6 68.1 47 24.3 15.3 9.32 5.49 3.95 3.1 2.56

40 0.025 164 121 100 71.5 49.4 25.6 16.1 9.82 5.78 4.16 3.27 2.69

50 0.02 170 126 104 74.3 51.3 26.6 16.8 10.2 6.01 4.32 3.4 2.8

60 0.017 175 130 107 76.5 52.8 27.4 17.3 10.5 6.19 4.46 3.5 2.88

80 0.013 183 135 112 80.1 55.3 28.7 18.1 11 6.48 4.67 3.66 3.02

00 0.01 189 140 116 82.7 57.1 29.6 18.7 11.4 6.7 4.83 3.79 3.13

250 0.004 213 158 131 93.3 64.5 33.5 21.2 12.9 7.59 5.47 4.3 3.54

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP6.0 for the period 2031-2050 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 69.7 51.4 42.5 30.2 20.8 10.8 6.83 4.18 2.46 1.77 1.39 1.15

2 0.5 76.8 56.6 46.8 33.3 22.9 11.9 7.54 4.61 2.72 1.96 1.54 1.27

5 0.2 101 74.3 61.5 43.8 30.2 15.7 9.96 6.09 3.59 2.59 2.04 1.68

10 0.1 118 87.3 72.4 51.5 35.5 18.5 11.7 7.18 4.24 3.06 2.41 1.99

20 0.05 136 101 83.3 59.3 41 21.4 13.5 8.29 4.9 3.54 2.78 2.3

30 0.033 147 108 89.8 63.9 44.2 23 14.6 8.95 5.29 3.82 3.01 2.48

40 0.025 154 114 94.3 67.2 46.4 24.2 15.4 9.42 5.57 4.02 3.16 2.61

50 0.02 160 118 97.9 69.8 48.2 25.2 16 9.79 5.79 4.18 3.29 2.72

60 0.017 165 122 101 71.8 49.7 25.9 16.5 10.1 5.97 4.31 3.39 2.8

80 0.013 172 127 105 75.1 52 27.1 17.2 10.6 6.25 4.51 3.55 2.93

00 0.01 178 131 109 77.6 53.7 28.1 17.8 10.9 6.46 4.67 3.67 3.03

250 0.004 200 148 123 87.5 60.6 31.7 20.2 12.4 7.31 5.28 4.16 3.44

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP6.0 for the period 2081-2100 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 77 56.7 47 33.3 22.8 11.7 7.32 4.45 2.59 1.86 1.45 1.2

2 0.5 85 62.6 51.8 36.8 25.3 12.9 8.12 4.91 2.87 2.06 1.61 1.33

5 0.2 112 82.6 68.4 48.6 33.5 17.2 10.8 6.52 3.81 2.74 2.14 1.77

10 0.1 132 97.3 80.6 57.4 39.5 20.3 12.7 7.71 4.51 3.24 2.54 2.09

20 0.05 152 112 93 66.2 45.6 23.4 14.7 8.9 5.22 3.75 2.94 2.42

30 0.033 164 121 100 71.4 49.2 25.3 15.9 9.62 5.64 4.05 3.18 2.62

40 0.025 172 127 105 75 51.7 26.7 16.7 10.1 5.94 4.27 3.35 2.76

50 0.02 179 132 109 77.9 53.7 27.7 17.4 10.5 6.18 4.44 3.48 2.86

60 0.017 184 136 113 80.3 55.3 28.6 17.9 10.9 6.36 4.58 3.59 2.95

80 0.013 192 142 118 84 57.9 29.9 18.8 11.4 6.67 4.79 3.75 3.09

00 0.01 199 147 122 86.8 59.8 30.9 19.4 11.8 6.9 4.96 3.89 3.2

250 0.004 224 165 137 97.9 67.5 34.9 22 13.3 7.81 5.62 4.41 3.63

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP8.5 for the period 2031-2050 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 71 52.3 43.3 30.8 21.2 10.9 6.92 4.23 2.49 1.79 1.4 1.16

2 0.5 78.2 57.6 47.7 33.9 23.4 12.1 7.64 4.67 2.75 1.98 1.55 1.28

5 0.2 103 75.8 62.8 44.6 30.8 16 10.1 6.17 3.63 2.62 2.06 1.7

10 0.1 121 89.1 73.8 52.5 36.2 18.8 11.9 7.28 4.29 3.09 2.43 2.01

20 0.05 139 103 85 60.5 41.8 21.7 13.8 8.4 4.96 3.57 2.81 2.32

30 0.033 150 111 91.6 65.2 45.1 23.4 14.9 9.07 5.36 3.86 3.04 2.51

40 0.025 157 116 96.3 68.6 47.4 24.7 15.6 9.55 5.64 4.07 3.2 2.64

50 0.02 163 121 100 71.2 49.2 25.6 16.2 9.92 5.86 4.23 3.32 2.74

60 0.017 168 124 103 73.3 50.7 26.4 16.7 10.2 6.04 4.36 3.42 2.83

80 0.013 176 130 108 76.7 53 27.6 17.5 10.7 6.32 4.56 3.58 2.96

00 0.01 181 134 111 79.2 54.8 28.6 18.1 11.1 6.54 4.72 3.71 3.06

250 0.004 204 151 125 89.4 61.8 32.3 20.5 12.5 7.4 5.34 4.2 3.47

Rainfall intensities (mm/hr) :: RCP8.5 for the period 2081-2100 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m 1h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 84.3 62.1 51.4 36.5 24.9 12.6 7.81 4.71 2.72 1.94 1.51 1.25

2 0.5 93.2 68.7 56.9 40.4 27.7 14 8.69 5.21 3.02 2.16 1.68 1.38

5 0.2 123 90.9 75.3 53.5 36.7 18.6 11.6 6.95 4.03 2.89 2.25 1.85

10 0.1 145 107 88.9 63.2 43.4 22 13.7 8.23 4.78 3.42 2.67 2.19

20 0.05 168 124 103 73 50.1 25.5 15.9 9.51 5.54 3.96 3.1 2.54

30 0.033 181 134 111 78.8 54.1 27.6 17.2 10.3 5.99 4.29 3.35 2.75

40 0.025 190 140 116 82.9 56.9 29.1 18.1 10.8 6.31 4.52 3.53 2.9

50 0.02 197 146 121 86.1 59.2 30.2 18.8 11.3 6.56 4.7 3.67 3.01

60 0.017 203 150 125 88.7 60.9 31.2 19.4 11.6 6.76 4.85 3.78 3.11

80 0.013 213 157 130 92.9 63.8 32.6 20.3 12.2 7.09 5.08 3.96 3.26

00 0.01 220 162 135 96 66 33.7 21 12.6 7.34 5.25 4.11 3.37

250 0.004 247 183 152 108 74.4 38.1 23.8 14.3 8.31 5.95 4.65 3.82



HIRDS V4 Depth-Duration-Frequency Results

Sitename: Custom Location 

Coordinate system: WGS84 

Longitude: 174.1283 

Latitude: -35.2637 

DDF Model Parameters:  c d e f g h i 

Values: 0.00111214 0.48769172 -0.02741101 -0.00125688 0.26292336 -0.01306727 3.3301453

Example: Duration (hrs) ARI (yrs) x y Rainfall Depth (mm) 

24 00 3.17805 83 4.600149227 247.6668071

Rainfall depths (mm) :: Historical Data 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 10 8 15.8 19.7 27.9 38.6 60.8 77.7 95.8 114 123 130 134

2 0.5 11 8 17.4 21.6 30.7 42.5 67 85.5 106 125 136 143 148

5 0.2 15.4 22.8 28.3 40.3 55.7 87.9 112 139 165 179 188 195

10 0.1 18.1 26.7 33.2 47.3 65.5 103 132 163 194 211 222 230

20 0.05 20 8 0.7 38.2 54.4 75.4 119 153 188 224 244 256 265

30 0.033 22.4 33.1 41.1 58.6 81.2 128 165 203 242 263 277 286

40 0.025 23.5 34.8 43.2 61.6 85.4 135 173 214 255 277 291 301

50 0.02 24.4 6.1 44.8 63.9 88.6 140 180 222 265 288 303 313

60 0.017 25.1 37.1 46.2 65.8 91.3 144 185 229 273 296 312 323

80 0.013 26 2 8.8 48.2 68.7 95.4 151 194 240 285 310 326 338

100 0.01 27.1 40.1 49.8 71 98.6 156 200 248 295 321 338 349

250 0.004 30.5 45.1 56.2 80.1 111 176 226 280 334 363 382 396

Depth standard error (mm) :: Historical Data 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.8 3.8 7.1 10 3.8 5.3 3.4 5.4 5.7

2 0.5 1.6 1.9 2.1 3.1 4.1 7.8 11 4.1 5.8 3.5 5.8 6.2

5 0.2 2.2 2.7 3 4.4 5.8 11 16 6.7 8.6 6.5 9.2 9.9

10 0.1 2.8 3.6 3.9 5.8 7.6 14 20 9.7 12 10 13 14

20 0.05 3.6 4.6 5.1 7.6 10 19 25 14 16 15 18 19

30 0.033 4.1 5.4 6 9 12 22 29 17 19 19 21 23

40 0.025 4.6 6 6.7 10 13 25 33 19 21 21 24 26

50 0.02 5 6.5 7.3 11 15 27 36 21 23 24 26 29

60 0.017 5.3 7 7.8 12 16 29 38 22 25 26 28 31

80 0.013 5.9 7.8 8.7 13 18 33 43 25 28 29 32 34

100 0.01 6.4 8.4 9.4 15 19 36 47 28 30 32 35 38

250 0.004 8.9 12 13 21 28 53 67 39 42 46 48 52

Rainfall depths (mm) :: RCP2.6 for the period 2031-2050 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 11.5 6.9 21 29.9 41.2 64.2 81.4 99.8 118 127 133 138

2 0.5 12.7 8.7 23.2 32.9 45.4 70.8 89.8 110 130 140 147 152

5 0.2 16 6 24.5 30.4 43.3 59.8 93.4 119 145 172 186 195 201

10 0.1 19.5 28.8 35.8 50.9 70.4 110 140 171 202 219 230 237

20 0.05 22.4 33.1 41.2 58.6 81.1 127 161 198 234 253 266 274

30 0.033 24 2 35.7 44.4 63.2 87.4 137 174 213 252 273 287 296

40 0.025 25.4 37.5 46.6 66.4 91.9 144 183 225 266 288 302 312

50 0.02 26.3 8.9 48.4 69 95.4 150 190 233 276 299 314 324

60 0.017 27.1 40.1 49.8 71 98.3 154 196 240 285 308 324 334

80 0.013 28.3 41.9 52.1 74.3 103 161 205 252 298 323 339 350

100 0.01 29.3 43.3 53.8 76.7 106 167 212 260 308 334 351 362

250 0.004 32.9 48.7 60.7 86.5 120 188 240 294 349 378 397 410

Rainfall depths (mm) :: RCP2.6 for the period 2081-2100 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 11.5 6.9 21 29.9 41.2 64.2 81.4 99.8 118 127 133 138

2 0.5 12.7 8.7 23.2 32.9 45.4 70.8 89.8 110 130 140 147 152

5 0.2 16 6 24.5 30.4 43.3 59.8 93.4 119 145 172 186 195 201

10 0.1 19.5 28.8 35.8 50.9 70.4 110 140 171 202 219 230 237

20 0.05 22.4 33.1 41.2 58.6 81.1 127 161 198 234 253 266 274

30 0.033 24 2 35.7 44.4 63.2 87.4 137 174 213 252 273 287 296

40 0.025 25.4 37.5 46.6 66.4 91.9 144 183 225 266 288 302 312

50 0.02 26.3 8.9 48.4 69 95.4 150 190 233 276 299 314 324

60 0.017 27.1 40.1 49.8 71 98.3 154 196 240 285 308 324 334

80 0.013 28.3 41.9 52.1 74.3 103 161 205 252 298 323 339 350

100 0.01 29.3 43.3 53.8 76.7 106 167 212 260 308 334 351 362

250 0.004 32.9 48.7 60.7 86.5 120 188 240 294 349 378 397 410

Rainfall depths (mm) :: RCP4.5 for the period 2031-2050 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 11.7 17.2 21.4 30.4 41.8 65.1 82.3 101 119 128 134 139

2 0.5 12.9 19 23.6 33.5 46.2 71.8 90.9 111 131 142 148 153

5 0.2 16.9 24.9 31 44.1 60.8 94.8 120 147 173 187 196 203

10 0.1 19.9 29.3 36.4 51.8 71.6 112 142 173 204 221 232 239

20 0.05 22.9 33.7 42 59.7 82.5 129 163 200 236 256 268 277

30 0.033 24 6 6.4 45.2 64.4 89 139 176 216 255 276 290 299

40 0.025 25.9 8.2 47.5 67.7 93.6 146 186 227 268 291 305 315

50 0.02 26 8 39.7 49.3 70.3 97.2 152 193 236 279 302 317 327

60 0.017 27 6 40.8 50.8 72.3 100 157 199 243 288 312 327 337

80 0.013 28.9 42.7 53.1 75.7 105 164 208 255 301 326 342 353

100 0.01 29 8 44.1 54.9 78.2 108 169 215 263 311 337 354 365

250 0.004 33 6 49.7 61.8 88.2 122 191 243 298 353 382 401 414

Rainfall depths (mm) :: RCP4.5 for the period 2081-2100 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 12.3 8.1 22.5 31.9 43.9 67.8 85.2 104 122 131 137 141

2 0.5 13 6 20 24.8 35.2 48.5 74.9 94.3 115 135 145 152 156

5 0.2 17 8 26.3 32.7 46.5 64 99.1 125 152 178 193 201 207

10 0.1 21 31 38.5 54.8 75.5 117 148 179 211 228 238 245

20 0.05 24 2 35.7 44.3 63.1 87.1 135 170 207 244 263 276 284

30 0.033 26 8.4 47.8 68.1 93.9 146 184 224 263 284 298 307

40 0.025 27.3 40.4 50.2 71.5 98.7 154 194 236 277 300 313 323

50 0.02 28.4 41.9 52.2 74.3 103 159 201 245 288 311 326 336

60 0.017 29 2 43.2 53.7 76.5 106 164 207 252 297 321 336 346

80 0.013 30 6 45.2 56.2 80.1 111 172 217 264 311 336 352 363

100 0.01 31 6 46.6 58 82.7 114 178 225 273 322 348 364 375

250 0.004 35.5 52.5 65.4 93.3 129 201 254 309 364 394 413 425

Rainfall depths (mm) :: RCP6.0 for the period 2031-2050 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 11 6 17.1 21.3 30.2 41.6 64.7 81.9 100 118 128 134 138

2 0.5 12 8 8.9 23.4 33.3 45.9 71.4 90.5 111 130 141 148 153

5 0.2 16 8 24.8 30.8 43.8 60.4 94.2 119 146 172 187 196 202

10 0.1 19.7 29.1 36.2 51.5 71.1 111 141 172 204 220 231 238

20 0.05 22.7 33.5 41.6 59.3 81.9 128 163 199 235 255 267 276

30 0.033 24.4 6.1 44.9 63.9 88.4 138 175 215 254 275 289 298

40 0.025 25.7 37.9 47.2 67.2 92.9 145 185 226 267 290 304 314

50 0.02 26 6 39.4 49 69.8 96.5 151 192 235 278 301 316 326

60 0.017 27.4 40.5 50.4 71.8 99.3 156 198 242 286 310 325 336

80 0.013 28.7 42.4 52.7 75.1 104 163 207 253 300 325 341 352

100 0.01 29 6 43.8 54.4 77.6 107 168 214 262 310 336 353 364

250 0.004 33.3 49.3 61.4 87.5 121 190 242 297 351 380 399 412

Rainfall depths (mm) :: RCP6.0 for the period 2081-2100 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 12 8 8.9 23.5 33.3 45.7 70.2 87.8 107 124 134 140 144

2 0.5 14 2 20.9 25.9 36.8 50.6 77.7 97.4 118 138 148 155 159

5 0.2 18.7 27.5 34.2 48.6 66.9 103 129 156 183 197 206 212

10 0.1 22 32.4 40.3 57.4 78.9 122 153 185 217 233 244 251

20 0.05 25.3 37.4 46.5 66.2 91.1 141 177 214 251 270 282 290

30 0.033 27.3 40.3 50.1 71.4 98.3 152 191 231 271 292 305 314

40 0.025 28.7 42.4 52.7 75 103 160 201 243 285 308 321 331

50 0.02 29 8 44 54.7 77.9 107 166 209 253 296 320 334 344

60 0.017 30 6 45.3 56.3 80.3 111 171 215 261 306 330 344 354

80 0.013 32.1 47.4 58.9 84 116 179 225 273 320 345 360 371

100 0.01 33.1 48.9 60.9 86.8 120 185 233 282 331 357 373 384

250 0.004 37.3 55.1 68.6 97.9 135 209 264 319 375 404 423 435

Rainfall depths (mm) :: RCP8.5 for the period 2031-2050 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 11 8 17.4 21.7 30.8 42.3 65.7 83 102 119 129 135 139

2 0.5 13 19.2 23.9 33.9 46.7 72.5 91.7 112 132 142 149 154

5 0.2 17.1 25.3 31.4 44.6 61.6 95.8 121 148 174 189 197 204

10 0.1 20.1 29.7 36.9 52.5 72.5 113 143 175 206 223 233 241

20 0.05 23 2 34.2 42.5 60.5 83.6 130 165 202 238 257 270 278

30 0.033 24.9 6.8 45.8 65.2 90.1 141 178 218 257 278 292 301

40 0.025 26 2 8.7 48.2 68.6 94.8 148 188 229 271 293 307 317

50 0.02 27 2 40.2 50 71.2 98.4 154 195 238 281 304 319 329

60 0.017 28 41.4 51.5 73.3 101 158 201 245 290 314 329 339

80 0.013 29.3 43.3 53.8 76.7 106 166 210 257 303 328 344 355

100 0.01 30 2 44.7 55.6 79.2 110 171 217 266 314 340 356 368

250 0.004 34 50.3 62.7 89.4 124 194 246 301 355 385 404 416

Rainfall depths (mm) :: RCP8.5 for the period 2081-2100 

ARI AEP 10m 20m 30m h 2h 6h 12h 24h 48h 72h 96h 120h

1.58 0.633 14.1 20.7 25.7 36.5 49.8 75.6 93.7 113 131 140 145 150

2 0.5 15.5 22.9 28.4 40.4 55.3 83.9 104 125 145 155 162 166

5 0.2 20 6 0.3 37.7 53.5 73.4 112 139 167 193 208 216 222

10 0.1 24 2 35.8 44.4 63.2 86.8 132 165 198 229 247 256 263

20 0.05 27.9 41.3 51.3 73 100 153 191 228 266 285 297 305

30 0.033 30.1 44.5 55.4 78.8 108 166 206 247 288 309 322 330

40 0.025 31.7 46.8 58.2 82.9 114 174 217 260 303 325 339 348

50 0.02 32.9 48.6 60.5 86.1 118 181 226 270 315 338 353 362

60 0.017 33.9 50 62.3 88.7 122 187 233 279 325 349 363 373

80 0.013 35.4 52.4 65.2 92.9 128 196 244 292 340 365 380 391

100 0.01 36 6 54.1 67.3 96 132 202 252 303 352 378 394 404

250 0.004 41 2 61 75.9 108 149 229 285 342 399 428 447 458












